

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

FRANK ANDRE MOSLEY,

Respondent.

Case No. SC13-704

L.T. No. 1D11-4936

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

MERITS BRIEF OF PETITIONER

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA M. PATE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar No. 0045489

DONNA A. GERACE  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Fla. Bar No. 0494518

Office of the Attorney General  
PL-01, The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050  
Primary E-Mail:  
    crimapptlh@myfloridalegal.com  
Secondary E-Mail:  
    donna.gerace@myfloridalegal.com  
(850) 414-3300  
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
ISSUE	
WHETHER TWO OR MORE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER SENTENCES MAY BE IMPOSED CONSECUTIVELY FOR OFFENSES THAT ARISE OUT OF THE SAME CRIMINAL EPISODE? .....	8
I. Standard of Review .....	8
II. Merits .....	8
A. <u>History-Hale and its predecessors</u> .....	9
B. <u>Reeves v. State, 957 So.3d 625 (Fla. 2007)</u> .....	15
C. <u>Conflict Between Districts</u> .....	19
D. <u>Argument</u> .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

**Cases**

*Cotton v. State*,  
769 So.2d 345 (Fla. 2000) ..... 17

*Daniels v. State*,  
595 So.2d 952 (Fla. 1992) ..... 12, 13, 15

*Fla. Dep't of State v. Martin*,  
916 So.2d 763 (Fla. 2005) ..... 11

*Grant v. State*,  
770 So.2d 655 (Fla. 2000) ..... 16, 17

*Hale v. State*,  
630 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1993) ..... 9, 13, 14, 21

*J.M. v. Gargett*,  
101 So.3d 352 (Fla. 2012) ..... 8

*McLaughlin v. State*,  
721 So.2d 1170 (Fla.1998) ..... 18

*Mosley v. State*,  
112 So.3d 538 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2013) ..... 8, 23

*Nettles v. State*,  
850 So.2d 487 (Fla. 2003) ..... 16, 17, 18

*Palmer v. State*,  
438 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1983) ..... passim

*Reeves v. State*,  
920 So.2d 724 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) ..... 19

*Reeves v. State*,  
957 So.2d 625 ..... passim

*Robinson v. State*,  
829 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) ..... 2, 8

*State v. Boatwright*,  
559 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1990) ..... 12

*State v. Edmond*,  
476 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1985) ..... 12

*State v. Rife*,  
789 So.2d 288 (Fla.2001) ..... 18

*Young v. State*,  
37 So.3d 389 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010) ..... 2, 7, 19, 20

**Statutes**

§ 775.021(4), Fla. Stat. .... passim

§ 775.087(2), Fla. Stat. .... 11

§ 775.082, Fla. Stat. .... 16, 18

§ 775.084, Fla. Stat. .... 12, 14, 16

§ 775.0841, Fla. Stat. .... 14

§ 775.087, Fla. Stat. .... 9, 10, 22

§ 921.0024(2), Fla. Stat. .... 18
